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Shri D. C. Sharma: 'Kamath Gram'.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Shri B. S. Murthy: No, Sir. The village is already known.

An BOD. Member: There is one known as Haripura.
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Shrl. B. S. Murthy: Yes, t'hat is also taken into consideration.
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Shri A. P. Shamaa: The hon. Miniater said that so many allied subjects would be taken into account in adjudg_
ing a village as the best village. Can he give a list of those subjects?

Shri B. S. Marthy: I have already enumerated them.

Wheat Prices

+
.1311 J Shri D. C. tlharma:
. L 8hri D. 1. NaIk:

Will the Minister of Food ad Acrieulture be pleased to state:

(a) whether prices of wheat have
.one down on account of fonnation of wheat zones; and

(b) if so, whether the agriculturists have suffered due to fal! in wheat prices at the harvest time?

!i06 (Ai) LSD-2.

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri Shinde): (a) As a result of the formation of wheat zones, the wholesale prices of wheat in the producing States of Punjab, Madhya Pradesh and Rajasthan have recorded a fall;
thOse in Uttar Pradesh have either recorded a fall or remaiRed steady.

(b) The present wholesale prices of wheat in al! the areas are higher than those ,prevailing in the corresponding period of last year. There is no reason to concluded at present that agriculturists have su1fered.

Shri D. C. Sharma: What is the incidence of fall recorded in the Punjab and specially in Delhi durilli this month or during the last fort·
night?

The MinIster of State in the MInistry of Food and Agrieulture (Shri A. M. Thomas): With regard to the incidence of fall, as far as the Punjab is concerned, as on the 25th April, in Abohar which is an important market the price per quintal has come down to Rs. 53130; in Moga it has come down to Rs. 571-per quintal and in Amritsar also to Rs. 571-per quintal. In Delhi there has been a considerable fall. It has come down to Rs. 42187 per quintal; per rnaund it will be Rs. 15180 nP fOr the Dara variety.

Shri D. C. Sharma: Is it not a fact that on account of this steep fall-I would call ita steep fall though he has given the figures for the 25th
February ....

Mr. Speaker: April, he has said.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if on account of this steep fall the agriculturists are not bringing their wheat produce to the market; if so, what steps the Government is taking so that the agriculturists are encouraged to bring their !prodUce to the market?

The Hillister of Food and ArrlcnI-
ture (Shri Swaran SIngh): The fact that the price has fallen is due to the fact that there is market arrival.
The price would not have fallen at all until and unless agriculturists or growers brougiht wheat to the market.

Shri Lahri Singh: May I know whether it is under the consideration of the Government to fix the minimum price of wheat to ensure reasonable remuneration to the agriculturists far the cost of labour that they have put in?

Shrl A. M. Thomas: The minimum support prices have already been fixed. For red wiIleat it is Rs. 13[- 3.

maund; for the common white variety it is Rs. 14[-a maund and tor the auperior farm variety it is Rs. 15[-a maund. Even now the prices are much higher than the price prevailing at this time last year. Last year in April the index was 87'6; it went up to 120'9-0f course, now taking the country as a whole it has come down to 113 .  . (lnteTT1Lption).

Shri Kapur Singh: But does he cal:
Rs. 131-a maund a fair price to the Wlheat grower?

Mr. Speaker: That might be a different question altogether and I can allow someone else to ask it.. .. (Interruption) .

An Hon. Member: That might be last year, not this year .. (lnteTT1LPtion).

Mr. Speaker: But is this the manner that all Members should stand up and ask question. . (Interruption)?

Sbri Kapur Singh: He says about the minimum price; we talk at fair prices. .. (InteTT1Lption).

Mr. Speaker:
please sit down?

Will all Members
Shri Patel.

Shri P. R. Patel: The present price as also the support price have been given. I want to know w'hether the present prices are remunerative and whether there is any agency to see that the prices are remunerative or whether any survey has been made to prove that the present pri('es are remunerative to the agriculturists,

Shri A. M. Thomas: Wit.h regard to the remunerative nature of the present price; it is remunerative because, as I have said, the prires are much higher than the prices prevailing last year.

Shri P. R. Patel: I have asked about the agency.

Mr. Speaker: Let him answer it now. Again and again insistence 1S, being placed on that point. It is nil' the minimum price that they want II) know about; it is not the comparison that they require.

Shri A. M. Thomas: say that having regard to the prevailing price level. In fact, in Madhy'l Pradesh it is even now Rs. 17135 a maund; ;n the Punjab it comes to about Rs. 25i5tt a maund and in Delhi alone it has come down to Rs. 15180 a maund. So. it cannot be said tftat the present price' level is not e ne a i ~

Shri Ranga: Question.

Shri A. M. Thomas: 3ut apart from that aspect, with regard to the point that has been raised by the hOD.
Member, we are making some ;nvesti-
gations, some surveys, as to the additional cost of production for wheat. rice and other things, and we will be taking suitable measures to see 1ihat the farmers get a remunerative price.

Shri Kapur Singh: Does the hon.
Minister know anything about what it takes to produce wheat?

Mr. Speaker: I had not called him.

Shri Ranga: In view of ~ e fact that the Punjab Government, which ;5 also responsible as this Government I suppose, has itself sugges'ed to this Government, and eVfl!n ~ their public statements, that they do not consider the so-c:alled fair price to be fair enough to the peasants and there-
fere they would like to have an increase made in it, would Government at least now reconsider their position and sten un the scale of these fair prices that they are 1xing and enforcing?

Shri Swaraa Singh: This matter has to be viewed from two aspects. One is the support price i~ has been announced, and which has been in toe field for quite some time. It is qUIte interesting that no cne raised thIs question, and in fact, every day the entire criticism was that the prices were ruling at a very high level.

Shri Ranga: That is from the other end.

Shri Swaran Singh: Throughout the country as a whole.

Shri Ranga: We were raising it all the time.

Shri Swaran Singh: I do not think you spared me at that tIme either.
Therefore, one is the question of support price, which had been introduced a couple of years ago, maybe last year. I can understand a desire that there should be an upward revision of s"pport prices .• It is a matter which could be considered, but let us not forget that this support price has not yet been touched.

I would like to give further information to the House, that the Mimsters in charge of food and agriculture, both of Punjab and Rajasthan are in touch with me, and they are likely to go into the market to make purchases to build their OWn stocks and the like, and the price at which they purchase need not be the floor price, because the floor price IS a sort of undertaking that at that price Government will purc'hase, even the Central Government will, I havr every reason to hope that the State Governments both Of Punjab and Rajasthan will go iniD the market and make purchases to build up stocks. In making those purchases, they need not stick to the flOor price which has been announced.

Shrl Jashvant Mehta: Generally, our experience is 1ihis, that the prices fall down at the time of the harvest, and prices go up at the time of the sowing season. So, when after the formation of the wheat zones the price of wheat has fallen, may I know whether Government have thought of any mechanism or machinery to find out a solution so that the prices at the time of the harvest and sowing time do not fluctuate with Ii big gap.

Shri Swaran Singh: The obvious mechanism is to make purchases after the arrival of the crop if the prices tend to fall, and build stocks wh;cr. can be off-loaded when the prices show a tendency to harden. This appears to be the only possible method.

Shri Jashvant Mehta: Is Government prepared to assure us thnt there will not be this wide fluctuation?
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Dr. L. M. Singhvi: May I know whether the Governm€nt uf India have on any occasion lendered any advice to any State Government in respect of imposing a ban on inter-district movement of grains, and if so, with what objective; and may I know whether it is not a fact that such a ban has brought into th ~ whole situation an element of compulsion compelling the farmers to sell at unremunerative prices?

Shri Swaran Singh: I do not think it is correct. We have to strike a balance. While there has to be a reasonable price to tihe grower we have also to ensure thot there is not too much of a burden on the consumer. All these steps are taken from time to time. The situation is kept closely under watch. It there is a tendency either way coro:-ective steps are taken and I hope they will be taken.

Shri Ruga: Most of tbe time you
:will favour rich consumers.

Mr. Speaker: Question Hour over.
Shri P. K. Deo.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

A.lsistance· to States for ContrOl DB

Foodpoaln Dlstrlbatioll

• 1220 f Shri P. C. Borooah:
. . L Shrl Ram &arakh Yadav:

Will the Minister of Fo!ld and AgrIculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to extend financial assistance to the States for strengthening their administrative machinery for successful enforcement of the scheme of strategic controls on food grain distribution;

(b) if so, what is the total amount of assistance to be given and how it would be distributed amongst the different States; and

(c) the outline of the scheme "eler-
red to in part (a) above in itl linal form?

The MInister of State IB the MIDis·
try Of Food and Agriculture (Sbrl A.
M. Thomas): (a) Yes, Sir, for the proper enforcement of the foodgains dealers' licensing order· and other control orders pertaining to foodgrains, sugar and gur.

(b) These details are under consideration in consultation with the State
Governments.

(c) There is no separate scheme a. such.

General Insurance Co-operatlve
Societies

01221 f Shri A. V. Racbavan:
. L Shri Pottekkatt:

Will the Minister of CommlUllt,.
Development aad Co-operation be pleased to state:

(a) whether tihe study team to examine the working of the general Insurance cooperative societies has submitted Its report; and

(b) if so, what are its main recommendations?

The Deput,. Mialster ia the Mlalstry of COmmlUllty Development and Co-OperatiOll (Sbrl B. S. Murth,.): (a)

The study team on general insurance cooperatives has not yet submitted Itl report.

(b) Does not arise .

Derailmeat of Debra DUD Expreas

r Sbrl Ram &arkh Yadav: Sbrl S. M. BaDerjee:
I Sbrl Onkar Lal Bezwa:
I Shrl Gokaran Prasad:

01ZZZ.1 Shrl Vishram Prasad:
Shri GuJshan:
Shri Solam:
I Sbri Prakash Vir Shastri:
L Sbrl Yashpal Singh:

Will the Minister of RaDways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that seven bogies of the Dehra Dun Express derailed near Bundki 54 milE'S from

